
### **2021 Regulated Contaminants Detected**

The next several tables summarize contaminants detected in your drinking water supply.

Here are a few definitions and scientific terms which will help you understand the information in the contaminant detection tables.

AL	Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Avg	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs is based on running annual average of monthly samples.
MCL	Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the Maximum Contaminant Level Goal as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
MCLG	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
MRDL	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level: The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water.
MRDLG	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal: The level of disinfectant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs allow for a margin of safety.
N/A	Not Applicable
NTU	Nephelometric Turbidity Units
pCi/L	picocuries per liter ( a measure of radioactivity)
ppb	Parts per billion or micrograms per liter (ug/L) - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
ppm	Parts per million or milligrams per liter (mg/L) - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
TT	Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Coliform Bacteria	MCLG	Total Coliform MCL	Highest Number of Positive Samples	Fecal Coliform or <i>E. coli</i> MCL	Total No. of Positive <i>E. coli</i> or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
	0	MCL: presence of coliform bacteria in > 5% of monthly samples (for systems that collect 40 or more samples/month). A total of 2.3 positive samples allowed per month.	0	Fecal Coliform or <i>E. coli</i> MCL: A routine sample and a repeat sample are total coliform positive, and one is also fecal coliform or <i>E. coli</i> positive	0	N	Naturally present in the environment. Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful, bacteria may be present.

Lead and Copper								
	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	8/7/2020	1.3	1.3	0.923	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives. Copper is an essential nutrient, but some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over a relatively short amount of time could experience gastrointestinal distress. Some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over many years could suffer liver or kidney damage. People with Wilson's Disease should consult their personal doctor. Samples are taken every 3 years.
Lead	8/7/2020	0	15	2.04	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits. Infants and children who drink water containing lead in excess of the action level could experience delays in their physical or mental development. Children could show slight deficits in attention span and learning abilities. Adults who drink this water over many years could develop kidney problems or high blood pressure. Samples are taken every 3 years.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The Village of Oswego is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

*Some contaminants are sampled less frequently than once a year; as a result, not all contaminants were sampled for during the CCR calendar year. If any of these contaminants were detected the last time they were sampled for, they are included in the table along with the date that the detection occurred.*

Disinfectants & Disinfection Byproducts	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramines / Chlorine	12/31/2022	1.7	1.1-1.7	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes. Some people who use water containing chloramines well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chloramines well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort or anemia. Testing for Chloramines is done daily.
<b>Inorganic Contaminants</b>								
Barium	2021	0.0374	0.0118 - 0.0374	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. Some people who drink water containing barium in excess of the MCL over many years could experience an increase in their blood pressure. This contaminant is tested every 3 years.
Chromium	2021	5.4	0-5.4	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2021	1.1	0.86-1.1	4	4	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories. Some people who drink water containing fluoride in excess of the MCL over many years could get bone disease, including pain and tenderness of the bones. Fluoride in drinking water at half the MCL or more may cause mottling of children's teeth, usually in children less than nine years old. Mottling, also known as dental fluorosis, may include brown staining and/or pitting of the teeth, and occurs only in developing teeth before they erupt from the gums. This contaminant is tested every 3 years.
Iron	2021	0.341	0.174-0.341		1	ppm	N	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits. Excessive iron in water may cause staining of laundry & plumbing fixtures & may accumulate as deposits in the distribution system. This contaminant is tested every 3 years.
Manganese	2021	15.1	0-15.1	150	150	ppb	N	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits. Excessive manganese in the water may cause staining of plumbing fixtures and laundry. It may also produce an unpleasant taste in beverages, including coffee & tea. *
Sodium	2021	47.6	18.7-47.6		N/A (There is no state or federal MCL)	ppm	N	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits; Used in water softener regeneration. Monitoring is required to provide information to consumers and health officials that are concerned about sodium intake due to dietary precautions. If you are on a sodium-restricted diet, you should consult a physician. This contaminant is tested every

					for sodium)			3 years.
<b>Volatile Organic Contaminants</b>								
<b>Radiological Contaminants</b>								
Combined Radium 226/228	2022	4	1.27-3.7	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits. Some people who drink water containing radium 226 or 228 in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2022	14	5.79-13.8	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits. This contaminant is tested yearly.

**Unregulated Contaminants:** The USEPA required water systems to monitor for new unregulated contaminants in 2018 and a second set of samples were analyzed in 2019. Water systems are required to publish the analytical results of all detections of contaminants. The Village only had three contaminants detected and are in the following table. If you would like to view the entire report for the 2018/2019 data, please contact Public Works at 630-544-3242

Unregulated Contaminants UCMR4	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Bromide	5/14/2019	0.120	0.020-0.120	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	Bromide is commonly found in nature. Mandatory health effects language has not been established. *
Germanium	5/14/2019	0.00040	0.000323 – 0.00040	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally occurring element; commercially available in combination with other elements and minerals; a byproduct of zinc ore processing; used in infrared optics, fiber-optic systems, electronics and solar applications. Mandatory health effects language has not been established, Possible health concerns; Kidney or liver function, anemia, muscle weakness, harm to the peripheral nervous system. *
Manganese	5/14/2019	0.0140	0.0030 - 0.0140	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits. Excessive manganese in the water may cause staining of plumbing fixtures and laundry. It may also produce an unpleasant taste in beverages, including coffee & tea. *

\* Unregulated Contaminants – A maximum contaminant level (MCL) for these contaminants has not been established by either state or federal regulations, nor has mandatory health effects language been set. The purpose for monitoring these contaminants is to assist USEPA (United States Environmental Protection Agency) in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

In 2020, our water system was sampled as part of the State of Illinois PFAS statewide investigation. Eighteen PFAS compounds were sampled, and none were detected in our finished drinking water. For more information about PFAS health advisories go to; <https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/topics/water-quality/pfas/Pages/pfas-healthadvisory.aspx>

**Water Hardness:** Oswego wells have high a concentration of hardness minerals. For the settings on water softeners the wells have total GRAINS of 15 or 256 Mg/L.

**Total Dissolved Solids:** Oswego wells have a range of 266 – 299 Mg/L.

**Total Alkalinity:** Oswego wells have a range of 278 – 448 Mg/L.

**Low Water Pressure:** If you have a water softener and you notice that your water pressure has been declining over time, try putting your water softener into bypass and see if your pressure returns to normal.

**Violation Summary Table:**

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR Adequacy/ Availability/ Content	07/01/2022	2022	We failed to provide to you, drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risk from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Consumer Confidence Report Adequacy / Availability / Content Violation. The Village of Oswego failed to report accurate Total Haloacetic data results. The Village of Oswego failed to report Total trihalomethanes data results. The village made the appropriate corrections and added those corrections to the village’s fall community mailer, that is mailed to all village residents.